interest rates) remain constant at their 2020 levels.

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2020
GDP Growth (%) -2.6 -4.2 -3 1.1 2.1 2.1 2.7 2.7
GDP deflator (%) 1.8 3 1.5 0.4 0.8 1.2 1.3 1.8
Nom. GDP (€ bn) 235 230 227 230 237 244 254 311
Int. Rate (%) 4.8 4.9 4.6 5 5.4 5.7 5.7 5.7
Bund Rate - 225 275 350 350 350 350 350
Spread over Bund - 550 525 350 300 300 300 250
Public debt (% GDP) 127 141 152 158 158 154 150 131
Source: IMF Dec. 2010

Table 2: IMF baseline M-T macro scenario for Greece

Tables 3i-3iii below shows the main results of our exercise.
Notation-wise, y stands for real GDP growth and r for the interest
rate on new debt. In these tables, we calculate the required
primary surplus (in ppt-of-GDP terms) required to ensure that the
debt-to-GDP ratio assumes in year-2030 a predetermined value,
under various assumptions for real GDP growth and interest rates.
For instance, the line 1-column 2 value of Table 3i indicates that
for real GDP growth (and interest rate on new debt) that is higher
(lower) by 1ppt (150bps) relative to the baseline scenario, an
annual primary surplus of 1.8%-of-GDP is need to ensure that the
debt to GDP ratio is stabilized by 2030, i.e., returns to its end-2010

January 21, 2010

4

level. Similarly, line 1-column 2 of Table 3ii indicates that under
the same assumptions for real GDP growth and the real interest
rate, an annual primary surplus of 4.5%-of-GDP is required to
bring the debt-to-GDP ratio to 100% by the end of the forecasting
horizon (year 2030).

y / r
y+ 1 ppt 0.7 1.2 1.8 2.3 2.8

y + 0.5ppt 1.8 2.3 2.8 3.4 3.8
Baseline 2.9 4.9 3.8 4.3 4.8
y - 0.5ppt 3.9 4.4 4.8 5.3 5.7
y - 1 ppt 4.8 5.3 5.8 6.2 6.6

y / r
y+ 1 ppt 4.1 4.5 4.9 5.3 5.8

y + 0.5ppt 4.9 5.3 5.7 6.2 6.6
Baseline 5.8 6.2 6.6 6.9 7.3
y - 0.5ppt 6.6 6.9 7.3 7.7 8.1
y - 1 ppt 7.3 7.7 8.1 8.4 8.8

y / r
y+ 1 ppt 5.7 6.1 6.5 6.8 7.2

y + 0.5ppt 6.5 6.8 7.2 7.5 7.9
Baseline 7.2 7.5 7.8 8.2 8.5
y - 0.5ppt 7.9 8.2 8.5 8.9 9.2
y - 1 ppt 8.5 8.9 9.2 9.5 9.8

Source: EC/ECB/IMF, Greek Finance Ministry, Eurobank EFG Research

Table 3i - Required annual primary balance (% GDP) to stabilise the debt ratio at its
2010 level by 2030

r - 300bps r - 150bps Baseline   r + 150bps r + 300bps

Table 3ii- Required primary balance (% GDP) to reduce the debt ratio to 100% by 2030

r - 300bps r - 150bps Baseline   r + 150bps r + 300bps

r + 300bps

Table 3iii - Required primary balance (% gdp) to reduce the debt ratio to 80% by 2030

r - 300bps r - 150bps Baseline   r + 150bps

Disregarding the first and last lines/columns of Tables 3i-3iii
(which contain comperatively more extreme values relative to the
baseline) we are left with the a range of (broadly feasible) value
for the sustainable primary balance required to either stabilize or
reduce the debt ratio to more sustainable levels by the end of the
examined horizon. That is, assuming the following: a) a return to
positive and sustainable medium-term economic growth (via
fiscal austerity and structural reforms aiming to reinstate
competitiveness, boost productivity and reduce the crowding out